Williston Conservation Commission

Conservation Commission Meeting, December 2, 2020
Review Stage: Pre-Application

Application No: DP 21-08 Name: Barland 2-lot Subdivision
Property Address: Shagbark Lane (Lot 2) Tax Parcel 19-026-090.002
Zoning District: ARZD Existing Lot Size: 10.67 Acres

Project Summary: This is a request for pre-application review of a proposed subdivision to create two
(2) building lots and two (2) open space lots at Lot 2 Shagbark Lane in the ARZD. The subject parcel
is Lot 2 of SUB 06-05. Lot 2 is only developed with the shared private driveway; no buildings have
been constructed. Lot 2 has an inherent right to one (1) dwelling unit equivalent. The subject parcel is
10.67 acres, of which 9.9 acres (92%) is proposed as open space.

Site Plan Review:

After review of this application for development, the Conservation Commission finds that the
following natural resources as defined in WDB Chapters 27, 28, 29 and 31 may be affected:

<] Open Space Development DX Primitive Trails



<] Core habitat (SWHA)* [ ] Farmlands of local importance
X Wildlife travel corridors (SWHA)* [ ] Scenic viewsheds
[_] Unique natural communities (UNC) [ ] Special flood hazard areas (SFHA)

<] Uncommon, rare, threatened or DX Streams, wetlands, lakes & ponds
endangered species (URTES)

H Conservation Priority Level  (H=high, M=medium, L=low)

*Significant Wildlife Habitat Area

WDB 39.8 Open Space Development

As a subdivision of a parcel of land 10.5 acres or greater, this project is required to set aside a
minimum of 75% of the area of the parent parcel as permanently protected open space. This open
space must include steep slopes, wetland areas and setbacks, and any other resources required to be
protected under WDB 27. Of the 10.67 acres, the 9.9 acres of proposed open space meets the
minimum 75% requirement. WDB 31.7.7 requires the open space to be platted as a separate lot. The
site plan shows the open space platted as Lot 2 and Lot 6, which meets the bylaw requirement
because the lots proposed for development (Lot 4 and Lot 5) are separate from the open space lots.

The parcel is assigned a conservation priority level of
high in the most current ERF Prioritization Map. There is
a desired primitive trail shown on the property in Map 17
of the Williston Comprehensive Plan. The applicant has
deeded a trail easement to the town as part of the
previous subdivision SUB 06-05. The easement runs
from Butternut Rd up Shagbark Lane and then along the
western property boundary to Five Tree Hill Country
Park. During a site walk on November 12, the applicant
discussed relocating part of the trail easement. If this is
desired by the applicant and the Conservation
Commission agrees, the relocated easement should be
shown on the site plan and the easement deed language
be amended as needed.

ERF Prioritization/Desired Paths and Primitive Trails i

WDB 27.5- Significant Wildlife Habitat Areas

The subject parcel is within a Significant Wildlife Habitat Area (SWHA) due to its designation as
both Core Habitat and Wildlife Travel Corridor on the Significant Wildlife Habitat Official Map,
adopted as part of WDB 27. WDB 27.5.7 requires that a Habitat Disturbance Assessment (HDA) be
prepared by a qualified wildlife biologist and submitted by the applicant as part of a discretionary
permit application.



WDB 27.6- Uncommon, Rare, Threatened, and Endangered (URTE) Species

Avreas of Dry Oak-Hickory-Hophornbeam “Gramma Ridge” forest habitat (a forested natural
community with very little understory vegetation that is uncommon in VT) exist on this property. It
appears that the development Lot 5 encroaches on the URTE area. WDB 27.6.6 require that
development located within a designated URTES habitat and which is not exempted by WDB
Chapter 4 will require a written opinion issued by the Vermont Fish and Wildlife Department
(VFWD) confirming the presence or absence of URTES. The applicant must provide the VFWD with
a map and site plan showing the location of the URTES in relation to the proposed development. If a
URTES is present, the applicant must obtain a written opinion from the VFWD indicating what
measures must be taken to assure that the proposed development will not result in undue adverse
impact the URTES. Recommendations from the VFWD may require additional work from the
applicant.

WDB 27.7- Unique Natural Communities
None of the subject parcel is within an area mapped as a Unique Natural Community (UNC). WDB
27.7 is not applicable to this project.

WDB 27.8- Farmlands of Local Importance
None of the subject parcel is considered Farmland of Local Importance on the LESA Map. WDB
27.8 is not applicable to this project.

WDB 27.9- Scenic Viewshed
None of the subject parcel is within a viewshed area identified in the Visual Assessment Official
Map. WDB 27.9 is not applicable to this project.

WDB 28 — Special Flood Hazard Areas

None of the project area is within a Special Flood Hazard Area (SFHA), as identified on the most
current flood insurance maps and studies published by the Department of Homeland Security (DHS),
Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA), National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP), or its



successor, and as provided by the Secretary of the Vermont Agency of Natural Resources pursuant to
10 V.S.A. Chapter 32 § 753. WDB 28 is not applicable to this project.

WDB 29 — Watershed Health

These standards help protect water quality and watershed health in Williston by regulating
construction site erosion and stormwater management in new developments and on redevelopment
sites. This chapter also establishes standards for the provision and protection of watershed protection
buffers along streams and around wetlands and lakes.

29.4 Runoff and Erosion Control Plans

WDB 29.4 establishes runoff and erosion control
standards for larger developments and
development in vulnerable areas. A low risk
development is one in which the cumulative land
disturbance is greater than ¥4 (one-quarter) acre,
but less than two (2) acres, in which all land that
will be disturbed is outside the watershed
protection buffers established by Chapter 29, and
in which all land that will be disturbed has a slope
of less than eight percent (8%).

The proposed development is not anticipated to
disturb any land within the watershed protection
buffer. Because the project area contains steep i
slopes, the proposed project is considered a high- ) ] (- (o @Mg,pmes
risk development. As indicated by WDB 29.3.1, 4 : | =) susiectpropers
for high risk developments the discretionary R N 4 4
permit application shall be accompanied by a
professionally-prepared runoff and erosion
control plan that shows how compliance with the performance standards of WDB 29.5 will be
attained both during the construction of the proposed development and the continuing use of the site.
Please refer to WDB 29.5 for specific runoff and erosion control standards.

WDB 29.8 Wetlands Protection

WDB 29.8.1 states that a wetlands delineation prepared by a professional wetland scientist in accord
with the current guidelines of the Army Corps of Engineers must accompany all applications for
discretionary permits for development on sites where wetlands are known or suspected to exist. In
2016, wetlands were formerly delineated, which showed small pockets of class 3 wetlands and a
small class 2 wetland located at the Southeast corner of Lot 2. Lots 4 and 5 (building lots) are
considerably North of the aforementioned wetland buffers with Lot 4 being greater than 200 feet
North and Lot 5 being greater than 450 feet from these buffers. The wetland delineation should be
confirmed by the Vermont Wetlands Office prior to the submission of a discretionary permit
application.

WDB 29.9 Watershed Protection Buffers

WDB 29.9.3 states the requirement for a 150-foot buffer above the ordinary high-water mark of
named streams (Sucker Brook, Allen Brook, Muddy Brook and Winooski River) and for a 50-foot
buffer above the ordinary high-water mark of all perennial or intermittent unnamed streams. The



parcel does not contain any mapped named or unnamed streams; WDB 29.9 does not apply to this
project.

Findings:

As a subdivision of a parcel of land 10.5 acres or greater, this project is required to set aside a
minimum of 75% of the area of the parent parcel as permanently protected open space. Of the
10.67 acres, the 9.9 acres of proposed open space meets the minimum 75% requirement.

There is an existing deeded trail easement on the subject property, which is shown on the site
plan.

The subject parcel is within a Significant Wildlife Habitat Area (SWHA) due to its
designation as Wildlife Travel Corridor on the Significant Wildlife Habitat Official Map.

A State mapped Uncommon Community (URTES), Dry Oak-Hickory-Hophornbeam
“Gramma Ridge” forest habitat, exists on this property. It appears that the development Lot 5
encroaches on the URTE area.

There are wetlands on the subject parcel, shown on the site plan. The proposed development
lots 4 and 5 are located more than 200 feet north of the wetlands.

The proposed project is not anticipated to impact any unique natural communities, farmlands
of local importance, scenic viewsheds, special flood hazard areas, or streams.

The proposed project is considered a high-risk development due to the presence of steep
slopes on the subject parcel.

Recommendations:

1.

If a relocation of the existing trail easement is desired by the applicant and the Conservation
Commission agrees, the relocated easement should be shown on the site plan and the
easement deed language be amended as needed.

A Habitat Disturbance Assessment (HDA) shall be prepared by a qualified wildlife biologist
and submitted by the applicant as part of a discretionary permit application.

The applicant shall obtain a written opinion from the Vermont Fish and Wildlife Department
confirming the presence or absence of the Uncommon Natural Community and if confirmed
present, indicating what measures must be taken to assure that the proposed development will
not result in undue adverse impact to the Uncommon Natural Community.

The wetland delineation should be confirmed by the Vermont Wetlands Office prior to the
submission of a discretionary permit application.

The discretionary permit application shall be accompanied by a professionally prepared runoff
and erosion control plan that shows how compliance with the performance standards of WDB



29.5 will be attained both during the construction of the proposed development and the
continuing use of the site.

Approved by the Williston Conservation Commission on 12-2-2020.



